## SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

## MOTION NO. 23-164

APPROVE AND AUTHORIZE EXECUTION OF THE PURCHASE AGREEMENT AND TERMS WITH QUADIENT, INC. FOR NEW PARCEL LOCKERS

WHEREAS, the Snohomish County IT Department wishes to purchase new parcel lockers for the County's mail room to streamline the County's parcel pick-up system and improve efficiency; and

WHEREAS, the County published RFP-22-037BC to solicit proposals for new parcel lockers; and

WHEREAS, Quadient, Inc. was selected by the Snohomish County evaluation committee as submitting the highest ranking proposal to provide the new parcel lockers; and

WHEREAS, the cost for the purchase and associated software subscription and support for the parcel lockers for five years is Sixty-Four Thousand One Hundred Ninety-Seven Dollars and Zero Cents (\$64,197.00) plus applicable sales tax;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council approves and authorizes the County Executive to execute a Purchase Agreement and Terms for new parcel lockers, and associated amendments between Snohomish County and Quadient, Inc.

PASSED this 10<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2023.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

<u>Jared Mead</u> Chairperson

ATTEST:

Deputy Clerk of the Council